

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, both individually and in his
official capacity; MARIA T. VULLO, both
individually and in her official capacity; and
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 18 Civ. 566 (TJM)(CFH)

**DEFENDANT VULLO'S COMBINED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPEAL OF THE GRANT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO AMEND AND
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

Attorneys for Defendant Maria Vullo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
I. THE COURT DISMISSED THE NRA’S SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT CLAIMS AGAINST MS. VULLO LAST MAY	4
II. THE NRA’S SHIFTING BASES FOR AMENDMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ERRED IN GRANTING AMENDMENT WARRANTING REVERSAL UNDER RULE 72(A).....	6
A. The NRA Did Not Establish Diligence Because It Did Not Present Any Basis to Allege that Ms. Vullo Had the Requisite Knowledge.....	7
B. The NRA Acted in Bad Faith in Seeking Amendment.....	8
C. Ms. Vullo Is Prejudiced by This Untimely Amendment	10
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT WARRANTING DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 12(B)(6)	11
A. Ms. Vullo Is Absolutely Immune from the NRA’s Selective Enforcement Claim	12
1. Quasi-Prosecutorial Activity, Including Bringing Enforcement Proceedings and Negotiating Consent Orders, Is Protected By Absolute Immunity.....	12
2. Ms. Vullo Was Engaged in a Function Analogous to That of a Prosecutor When Enforcing New York Law Against Lockton, Lloyd’s, and Chubb	15
B. The NRA Has Still Not Alleged that Defendants Had Knowledge of the Purported Insurance Law Violations by the Comparators Before DFS Launched the Carry Guard Investigation.....	17
1. The NRA Makes No Allegations About Ms. Vullo’s Knowledge of the Lockton Affinity Violations Highlighted by the Dismissal Decision.....	18

2.	The NRA Cannot Allege Similar Violations that DFS Did Not Prosecute	21
3.	The NRA Has Not Established that Lloyd’s Is a Similarly Situated Comparator	21
4.	The NRA’s Vague Allegations Do Not Speak to Ms. Vullo’s Knowledge When DFS “Commenced” the Investigation, as this Court Required.....	24
5.	The NRA Cannot Ignore its Obligation to Plead Knowledge By Making a Conclusory Allegation about “See-No-Evil”	25
C.	Even if Not Absolutely Immune, Ms. Vullo Has Qualified Immunity.....	27
1.	It Is Not Clearly Established that an Entity that Is Not Enforced Against Can Bring a Selective Enforcement Claim	28
2.	It Is Not Clearly Established that a Selective Enforcement Claim Can Be Based on Purported Comparators that Only Committed <i>Less Serious</i> Violations.....	30
3.	Ms. Vullo’s Conduct Was Objectively Reasonable.....	32
III.	THE NRA’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM AGAINST MS. VULLO IS BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635, 638 (1987)..... 28

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 27, 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 20, 26, 27

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 26

Berg v. Kelly,
897 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 31

Bernstein v. Village of Wesley Hills,
95 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 25, 26

Brookhaven Aggregates, Ltd. v. Williams,
No. 85–CV–0355, 1985 WL 6062 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 1985) 13

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 13, 14, 15

Casciani v. Nesbitt,
659 F. Supp. 2d 427 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 29

Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta,
507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 22

Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky–Arman,
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell,
922 F.2d 60 (1990)..... 8

Davidson v. Culver City,
No. CV04–2220, 2004 WL 5361378 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2004) 29

Diesel v. Town of Lewisboro,
232 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 32, 33

Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish,
274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) 30

Dory v. Ryan,
25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) 13, 14

Douglas v. New York State Adirondack Park Agency,
895 F. Supp. 2d 321 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Goldstein v. Galvin,
719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 14

Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff,
707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 34

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 27

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 12, 14

Kamholtz v. Yates Cty.,
No. 08-CV-6210, 2008 WL 5114964 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2008),
aff'd, 350 F. App'x 589 (2d Cir. 2009) 22

Kaminsky v. Rosenblum,
929 F.2d 922 (2d Cir.1991)..... 33

Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.,
496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 7

Knowlton v. Shaw,
704 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 1, 13, 16

Lash v. City of Union,
No. C-3-98-045, 1999 WL 33127974 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 1999)..... 29

LaTrieste Restaurant v. Village of Port Chester,
188 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 25, 32

LeClair v. Saunders,
627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) , *aff'd*, 159 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir.2005)..... 29

Mangiafico v. Blumenthal,
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13, 14

Musso v. Hourigan,
836 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 33

New Creation Fellowship of Buffalo v. Town of Cheektowaga, N.Y.,
 No. 99-CV-460A(F), 2004 WL 1498190 (W.D.N.Y. July 2, 2004),
aff'd sub nom. New Creation Fellowship of Buffalo v. Town of Cheektowaga,
 164 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2005) 30

Orgain v. City of Salisbury,
 521 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2007) 29

Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese,
 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 34

Powers v. Coe,
 728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir.1984)..... 17

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 27

Rindley v. Gallagher,
 890 F. Supp. 1540 (S.D. Fla. 1995) 14

Schloss v. Bouse,
 876 F.2d 287 (2d Cir.1989)..... 14

Singleton v. City of New York,
 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 30

Spear v. Town of West Hartford,
 954 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

Taravella v. Town of Wolcott,
 599 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 27, 32

Taylor v. Barkes,
 575 U.S. 822 (2015)..... 27

Taylor v. Kavanagh,
 640 F.2d 450 (2d Cir.1981)..... 17

U.S. v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 26

Verbeek v. Teller,
 158 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 14

Verdone v. Am. Greenfuels, LLC,
 No. 3:16-CV-01271 (VAB), 2017 WL 3668596 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 7

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 30

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 12, 21

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York,
996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 17

Statutes and Rules

23 NYCRR § 2.10..... 15

23 NYCRR § 2.2(c) 15

23 NYCRR Part 2 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 12, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) 6, 7

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 305 15, 16

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 306 16

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 308 15, 16

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 404 16

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 408 16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2102(g)..... 16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2110..... 16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2116..... 17

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2117(g)..... 16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2127..... 16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2212(a)(1)..... 17

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2324(a) 17

N.Y. Ins. Law. § 2405(a) 16
